30056/2014 before the Court of Rome, taken by ACEA
and areti (transferee of the lease contract) in order to ob-
tain the termination of the lease contract.
In this latter case, Armosia MP has also filed an unconven-
tional remand for compensation for the damages incurred
in consideration of the degrading condition of the building
when it was released by areti. The demand made was for a
total of about € 9 million. In the hearing on 17 February
2016, both ACEA and areti challenged this demand. The
Judge called upon the Court appointed expert, adjourning
the case to 14 March 2016 for the conferment of duties. In
the hearing on 30 November 2016, after completion of the
expert’s duties, the case was adjourned to 24 May 2017 for
debate and decision.

113ACEA S.p.A. FinAnCiAl StAtEmEntS

clAsses oF FinAnciAl instRuments

The following table shows the breakdown of financial assets

and liabilities required by IFRS 7 based on the categories
defined by IAS 39.

AdditionAl disclosuRes on FinAnciAl
instRuments And RisK mAnAgement policies

€ thousand

 Held for trading
financial instruments

at fair value
 loans and
receivables

 Available-for-sale
financial instruments

 carrying
amount  notes

non-current assets 0 205,386 2,350 207,737
Other equity investments 0  2,350 2,350 15
Financial assets due from Parent Company,
subsidiaries and associates 0 205,261 0 205,261 17
Financial assets due from third parties 0 126 0 126 17
current assets 0 2,142,141 0 2,142,141
Trade receivables from customers 0 4,517 0 4,517 19
Trade receivables from related parties 0 57,496 0 57,496 19
Financial assets due from Parent Company,
subsidiaries and associates 0 1,497,175 0 1,497,175 19
Financial assets due from third parties 0 5,617 0 5,617 19
Cash and cash equivalents 0 577,334 0 577,334 19
totAl FinAnciAl Assets 0 2,347,527 2,350 2,349,877

€ migliaia
 Financial instruments

held for trading
liabilities at

Fair Value
 liabilities at

amortised cost
carrying

amount notes
non-current liabilities 0 4,034 2,512,693 2,516,727
Bonds 0 0 2,022,134 2,022,134 23
Bonds valued at FVH 0 (1,221)  (1,221)
Bonds valued at CFH 0  24,789 24,789
Bank borrowings (non-current portion) 0 0 465,770 465,770 23
Bank borrowings (non-current portion)
measured at CFH 0 5,255  5,255
current liabilities 0 0 311,746 311,746
Bank borrowings 0 0 0 0 26
Bonds (current portion) 0 0 0 0 26
Bank borrowings (current portion) 0 0 23,394 23,394 26
Financial liabilities due to the Parent
Company, subsidiaries and associates 0 0 81,508 81,508 26
Financial liabilities due to third parties 0 0 290 290 26
Trade payables 0 0 109,626 109,626 26
Trade payables due to Parent Company,
subsidiaries and associates 0 0 96,927 96,927 26
totAl FinAnciAl liABilities  4,034 2,824,439 2,828,473

FAIR vAluE oF FinAnciAl Assets And liABilities
The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in
an active market is determined using valuation models and
techniques that make maximum use of market inputs or
using the price supplied by a range of independent coun-
terparties.
The fair value of medium/long-term financial assets and li-
abilities is calculated on the basis of the risk less and the risk
less adjusted interest rate curves.
The fair value of trade receivables and payables falling due
within twelve months was not calculated as their carrying
amount approximates to fair value.

[…]

Bonds 2,045,702 2,070,005 (24,303) 1,956,898 88,804
fixed rate 0 0 0 0 0
floating rate 447,507 457,067 (9,560) 455,793 (8,286)
floating rate to fixed rate 46,912 47,936 (1,024) 46,947 (35)
total 2,540,122 2,575,008 (34,886) 2,459,639 80,483

115ACEA S.p.A. FinAnCiAl StAtEmEntS

This analysis was also carried out  using the “risk-adjusted”
yield curve, i.e. a curve adjusted to take account of the level
of risk and of ACEA's sector of activity. A curve populated
with fixed rate bonds denominated in EUR, issued by do-
mestic companies in the public utilities sector with a com-
posite rating ranging from BBB + and BBB- was used.
A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on medium/long-term
financial liabilities using stress testing, thus applying a constant

spread over the term structure of the risk less interest rate curve.
This makes it possible to evaluate the impact on fair value
and on future Cash Flows for both the individual instru-
ments in the portfolio and the overall portfolio.

The following table shows the overall fair value changes of
the debt portfolio based on parallel shifts (positive and neg-
ative) between –1.5% and +1.5%.

constant spread applied changes in present Value (€ million)
-1.50% (187.8)
-1.00% (112.8)
-0.50% (41.0)
-0.25% (6.2)
0.00% 0.0
0.25% 61.1
0.50% 93.8
1.00% 156.9
1.50% 217.5

As regards the type of hedges for which the fair value is
calculated and with reference to the hierarchies required
by the IASB, given they are composite instruments, they

are categorised as level 2; there were no reclassifications
made to or from other fair value levels as defined by IFRS13
during the reporting period.

116 ACEA Group • 2016 FinAnCiAl StAtEmEntS

These amounted to € 1,007,802 thousand, a reduction of
€ 97,314 thousand compared to 31 December 2015 (€
1,105,116 thousand).
The balance includes :

endoRsements And guARAntees
issued And ReceiVed

This item had a positive net balance of € 173,646 thou-